excess of par value component balance, net of tax, of $17,061.  At September 30, 2009, the 2023 Notes had an outstanding balance of $79,380, an
unamortized discount balance of $2,820, a net carrying value of $76,560 and a capital in excess of par value component balance, net of tax, of $18,094.  The
stock price was below the conversion price for all periods presented.  The Company used 8.5% as the nonconvertible debt borrowing rate to discount the
2023 Notes and will amortize the debt discount through July 2010.  For more information, see the Long-Term Debt footnote.

For the 2023 Notes, the effective interest rate and interest expense was as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31,

Six Months Ended March 31,

(dollar amounts in thousands) 2010

2009

2010

2009

Effective interest rate 9.0% 8.8% 9.0% 9.0%

Interest expense related to the coupon $ 534 $ 945 $ 1,328 $ 2,008
Amortization of the discount 565 923 1,386 1,931
Amortization of deferred issuance costs 59 93 137 198
Total interest expense on the 2023 Notes $ 1,158 $ 1,961 $ 2,851 $ 4,137

The cumulative effect of the adjustments prior to September 30, 2009 was recorded in the September 30, 2009 balance sheet as follows:

Balance Sheet
(in thousands)

As of September 30, 2009
As Reported Change

As Adjusted

Other Assets $ 30,648 $ (1,516) $ 29,132
All other assets 1,114,759 — 1,114,759
Total Assets $ 1,145,407 $ (1,516) $ 1,143,891

Notes payable & current portion of LT debt $ 81,410 $ (2,820) $ 78,590
All other liabilities 377,094 — 377,094
Total liabilities 458,504 (2,820) 455,684
Capital in excess of par value 420,749 18,094 438,843
Retained earnings 438,782 (16,790) 421,992
All other shareholders’ equity (172,628) — (172,628)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 686,903 1,304 688,207
Total Liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 1,145,407 $ (1,516) $ 1,143,891

5

Table of Contents

The prior year three and six month periods have been adjusted as follows:

Statement of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ending March 31, 2009

Six Months Ending March 31, 2009
As Reported Change

As Adjusted

As Reported

Change

As Adjusted

Income (loss) from operations $ (1,570) $ — $ (1,570) $ 859 $ — $ 859

Other income (expense)

Interest expense (2,919) (895) (3,814) (5,633) (1,930) (7,563)
Interest income 231 — 231 667 — 667
Gain from debt extinguishment, net — — — 6,714 (2,410) 4,304
Other, net (200) — (200) (557) — (557)

Total other income (expense) (2,888) (895) (3,783) 1,191 (4,340) (3,149)
Income (loss) before taxes and

discontinued operations (4,458) (895) (5,353) 2,050 (4,340) (2,290)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (2,955) (322) (3,277) (718) (1,562) (2,280)

Income (loss) from continuing operations (1,503) (573) (2,076) 2,768 (2,778) (10)
Income from discontinued operations 649 — 649 652 — 652

Net income (loss) $ (854) $ (573) $ (1,427) $ 3,420 $ (2,778) $ 642

Basic earnings per share

Income from continuing operations $ (0.03) $ (0.04) $ 0.05 $ (0.00)
Discontinued operations 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Net income $ (0.01) $ (0.02) $ 0.06 $ 0.01

Diluted earnings per share

Income from continuing operations $ (0.03) $ (0.04) $ 0.05 $ (0.00)
Discontinued operations 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Net income $ (0.01) $ (0.02) $ 0.06 $ 0.01

On December 21, 2009, the Company issued $100,000 aggregate principal amount of the 2017 Notes.  The Company used 8.75% as the nonconvertible debt-
borrowing rate to discount the 2017 Notes and will amortize the debt discount through January 2017.  On the date of issuance, the debt component of the